UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD
Before Administrative Judges:
G. Paul Bollwerk, IlI, Chairman

Dr. Kaye D. Lathrop
Dr. Craig M. White

In the Matter of Docket No. 70-7015-ML
AREVA ENRICHMENT SERVICES, LLC ASLBP No. 10-899-02-ML-BDO1
(Eagle Rock Enrichment Facility) July 8, 2011

MEMORANDUM AND ORDER
(Regarding Request to Attend Site Visit)

The Licensing Board is in receipt of the July 7, 2011 supplemental responses of the
NRC staff and applicant AREVA Enrichment Services, LLC, (AES) to the July 5, 2011 e-mail
request of the Snake River Alliance (SRA) to attend the planned July 11, 2011 visit by the
Board, AES, and the staff to the site of the proposed Eagle Rock Enrichment Facility (EREF).
See NRC Staff Response to Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Memorandum and Order Dated
July 7, 2011 (July 7, 2011) at 1-2; [AES] Supplemental Comments on Request to Attend Site
Visit (July 7, 2011) at 1-2. Since neither the staff nor AES, as the parties to this mandatory
hearing, now object to having SRA attend the site visit, the Board finds it unnecessary to delve
into the issue of the permissible scope of mandatory hearing involvement by non-governmental
individuals or entities that was posed by the July 6, 2011 initial AES response.

Accordingly, the SRA request to attend the July 11, 2011 site visit is granted, with SRA
attendance subject to the conditions and guidance outlined in the July 7 AES supplemental

response.
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In addition to service of this issuance via the agency's E-Filing system, the Board
requests that the Office of the Secretary e-mail a copy of this issuance to SRA at the addresses
provided in SRA's July 5, 2011 e-mail.

It is so ORDERED.

FOR THE ATOMIC SAFETY
AND LICENSING BOARD

/RA/

G. Paul Bollwerk, IlI
CHAIRMAN

Rockville, Maryland

July 8, 2011
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that copies of the Licensing Board MEMORANDUM AND ORDER (Regarding
Request to Attend Site Visit), dated July 8, 2011, have been served upon the following persons by
Electronic Information Exchange. In addition, a copy has been sent via e-mail to Snake River Alliance
at the address provided in the July 5, 2011 e-mail from Liz Woodruff.

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission.
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel
Mail Stop: T-3F23

Washington, DC 20555-0001

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Office of the General Counsel

Mail Stop: O-15D21

Washington, DC 20555-0001
Christine J. Boote, Esq.

G. Paul Bollwerk, Chair
Administrative Judge
paul.bollwerk@nrc.gov

Kaye D. Lathrop
Administrative Judge
kaye.lathrop@nrc.gov

Craig M. White
Administrative Judge
craig.white@nrc.gov

Anthony C. Eitreim, Esq.
Chief Counsel
acel@nrc.gov

Jonathan Eser, Law Clerk
jonathan.eser@nrc.gov

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Office of the Secretary of the Commission
Mail Stop: O-16C1

Washington, DC 20555-0001
hearingdocket@nrc.gov

christine.boote@nrc.gov
Mauri T. Lemoncelli, Esq.
mauri.lemoncelli@nrc.gov
Carrie M. Safford, Esq.
carrie.safford@nrc.gov
Catherine Scott, Esq.
clm@nrc.gov

Marcia J. Simon, Esq.
marcia.simon@nrc.gov
OGC Mail Center
OGCMailCenter@nrc.gov

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Office of Commission Appellate Adjudication

Mail Stop: O-16C1

Washington, DC 20555-0001

ocaamail@nrc.qgov
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Counsel for Applicant

Winston & Strawn, LLP
1700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
Rachael Miras-Wilson, Esq.
rwilson@winston.com
Carlos Sisco, Sr. Paralegal
csisco@winston.com

Winston & Strawn, LLP
101 California Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Tyson Smith, Esq.
trsmith@winston.com

Curtiss Law

P.O. Box 153
Brookeville, MD 20833
James Curtiss, Esq.
curtisslaw@gmail.com

Dated at Rockville, Maryland
this 8" day of July 2011

Applicant

AREVA Enrichment Services LLC
Eagle Rock Enrichment Facility
400 Donald Lynch Boulevard
Marlborough, MA 01752

Jim Kay, Licensing Manager
jim.kay@areva.com

[Original signed by Christine Pierpoint]
Office of the Secretary of the Commission




